

Nos. 23-2180 & 23-2181

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY DUNN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants / Cross-Appellees,

v.

SANTA FE NATURAL TOBACCO COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Mexico (Albuquerque) (Hon. James O. Browning),
No. 1:16-MD-02695-JB-LF

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-
APPELLEES**

Wendy Liu
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen*

March 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Rule 23 does not include a threshold administrative feasibility requirement.....	4
II. The district court’s approach, if affirmed, would harm consumers without advancing any legitimate countervailing interest.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	16
CETIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	5, 6
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	12
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 4, 5, 9, 11, 15
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015).....	4, 11
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	3, 4, 14
<i>Cherry v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Daniels v. Hollister Co.</i> , 113 A.3d 796 (N.J. App. 2015)	12
<i>EQT Production Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347(4th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Hargrove v. Sleepy’s LLC</i> , 974 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Kelly v. RealPage Inc.</i> , 47 F.4th 202 (3d Cir. 2022)	4, 10

Langan v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
897 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 9

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 3, 4, 6, 10, 15, 16

Navajo Nation v. Dalley,
896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018) 5

Palmer v. Gentek Building Products, Inc.,
936 N.W.2d 552 (N.D. 2019) 14

In re Petrobras Securities,
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 4, 6, 7

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015) 4

Sandusky Wellness Center, LLC v. MedTox Scientific, Inc.,
821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016) 4

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010) 7

Stephenson v. Dow Chemical Co.,
273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 13

Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998) 14

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016) 9, 12

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 13

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23(a)..... 5, 7

Rule 23(b)(3) 5, 6, 7, 12, 13

Rule 23(c)(3)(A)..... 2

Rule 23(d) 11

Rule 23,
advisory committee’s notes to 1966 amendment..... 16

Other Authorities

Theodore Eisenberg et. al., *Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions: 2009–2013*,
92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 937 (2017)..... 14

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements
and Their Fee Awards*, 7 J. Empirical. L. Stud. 811 (2010)..... 15

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)..... 10, 11

McLaughlin on Class Actions (11th ed. 2014) 3

Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 1997)..... 2, 7

NERA Economic Consulting, *Recent Trends in Securities Class
Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review* (2016),
[http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2016/
2015_Securities_Trends_Report_NERA.pdf](http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2016/2015_Securities_Trends_Report_NERA.pdf)..... 15

Newberg & Rubenstein on Class Actions (6th ed. 2023)..... 2, 7
